# MoU **BETWEEN** 3 JHARKHAND STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD **AND BIRLA INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY MERSA AND RANCHI MUNICIPAL CORPORATION**



## Government of Jharkhand

## Receipt of Online Payment of Stamp Duty

Receipt Number: 42ba65e3b8b6a7a1f41f

Receipt Date: 18-Mar-2021 03:28:20 pm

Receipt Amount: 100/-

Amount In Words: One Hundred Rupees Only

Document Type: Agreement or Memorandum of an

Agreement

District Name: Ranchi

Stamp Duty Paid By: Ranchi Municipal Corporation

Purpose of stamp duty paid: Agreement

First Party Name: Ranchi Municipal Corporation

Second Party Name: Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board

**GRN Number**: 2105084488

-: This stamp paper can be verified in the jharnibandhan site through receipt number :-



This Receipt is to be used as proof of payment of stamp duty only for one document. The use of the same receipt as proof of payment of stamp duty in another document through reprint, photo copy or other means is penal offence under section-62 of Indian Stamp Act, 1899

इस रसीद का उपयोग केवल एक ही दस्तावेज पर मुद्रांक शुल्क का भुगतान के प्रमाण हेतु ही किया जा सकता है। पुनः प्रिन्ट कर अथवा फोटो कॉपी आदि द्वारा इसी रसीद का दुसरे दस्तावेज पर मुद्रांक शुल्क का भुगतान के प्रमाण हेतु उपयोग भारतीय मुद्रांक अधिनियम, 1899 की धारा 62 अन्तर्गत दण्डनीय अपराध है।

## Memorandum of Understanding

#### **Among**

## Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board

And

## Birla Institute of Technology, Mesra

And

## Ranchi Municipal Corporation, Ranchi

This Memorandum of Understanding ("MoU") is entered into on 19.3.2021 (Effective Date) by and among

Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board (JSPCB) having its office at H.E.C., Dhurwa, Ranchi-834004 (Jharkhand), India, hereinafter referred to as JharkhandState Pollution Control Board (JSPCB), of the FIRST PARTY,

And

Birla Institute of Technology(BIT) having its office at Mesra-835215,Ranchi, Jharkhand., India, hereinafter referred to as 'Institute of Repute (IoR)', of the SECOND PARTY,

And

Ranchi Municipal Corporation, the governing body of the city of Ranchi, having its offices at near Kutchery, Deputy Para, Ahirtoli, Ranchi, Jharkhand 834001, India, hereinafter referred to as 'Urban Local Body (ULB)', of the THIRD PARTY.

The aforesaid institutions are hereinafter referred to individually as the Party and collectively as the Parties.

#### Introduction

The Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change (MoEF&CC), Government of India has launched the National Clean Air Programme (NCAP) for pan India to tackle

1 | Page

any

B

the air pollution problem across the country.NCAP is envisaged as a collaborative, cross sectoral and multi-stakeholder programme to tackle all sources of air pollution.

For the City of *Ranchi*, the National Knowledge Network of NCAPin consultation with RMChas chosen *BIT* as the IoR to function as a technical partner and provide technical assistance to the RMC and JSPCB.

The collaboration will be established within the principles set out in the following sections:

#### 1. Objective

Under the NCAP, city specific interventions and action plans will be formulated for implementation by the *JSPCB* and RMC, along with *BIT* as a technical partner for the City of *Ranchi*. The National Knowledge Network (NKN), Central Pollution Control Board (CPCB) and MoEF&CC will be overseeing the coordination and technical compliance.

Information about the NKN and scientific work carried out by NKN &loRsshall be available at: <a href="https://www.nkn.urbansciences.in/">https://www.nkn.urbansciences.in/</a>

Further information about the NCAP is available at <a href="http://moef.gov.in/wpcontent/uploads/2019/05/NCAP">http://moef.gov.in/wpcontent/uploads/2019/05/NCAP</a> Report.pdf.

#### 2. Functions of the Parties

Role of IoR: IoRwill act as a technical partner for the City of Ranchi for the implementation of NCAP. IoR will extend all necessary knowledge based support to the JSPCB and RMC, in agreement with the guidance provided by CPCB and NKN. IoR may undertake Air quality monitoring and modelingwork, data analysis, data utilization, compilation, adherence to interpretation protocols, report preparation, etc. IoR shall also help in calibration of CAAQMS, compliance verification work of emission norms as a third party to provide independent input to JSPCB/and policy makers. IoR shall be engaged by MoEF&CC for performance assessment (Third Party Audit (TPA)) based on predefined framework for cities other than with which they are knowledge partners. Research conducted by IoR shall also focus on efficacy and efficiency of various individual measures by various tools and techniques including cost-benefit analysis with support from NKN.

Role of JSPCB:JSPCB will function as the regulatory body, overseeing the compliance of regulations and intervention policies in the city. JSPCB will commit to their city specific action plans and inform IoR of their activities under NCAP, and consult IoR for technical expertise. JSPCB will engage IoRin Capacity building with the help of NKN and ensure knowledge uniformity in planning and implementation of NCAP in all Non-

2 | Page

any

All

Attainment cities in the State. JSPCB as well as RMC will alsoensure the use of best practices.

Role of RMC: The RMC shall commit to all air quality targets mentioned for the city under NCAP. City specific interventions and action plans will be formulated by the RMC with advice from IoR. RMC shall update IoR on all progress made so far and consult them on all future activities undertaken as a part of NCAP.

#### 3. Conflict of Interest

Since, the current pool of expertise in air quality domain is limited; it is desirable to include institutions/scientist/faculty members with a proven record in this domain as loRs, even if they are a part of the NKN. A faculty/scientist affiliated to an loR will not be involved in the decision making for the activities carried out by the loR. That is, whenever an NKN Nodal Faculty is approached to provide their consulting services as a nodal faculty/Principal Investigator (P.I.) of their affiliated loR, they will recues themselves from the agenda and the proposal will be reviewed by Nodal Faculty experts of any other NKN institute, and not by themselves.

## 4. Method of Cooperation/Coordination

Whereas the parties to this MoU agree to co-operate in specific assignment(s); they shall share relevant information and experience in their possession with a view to achieve the mutually beneficial and technical association and to satisfy the need of the accomplishment of objective of MoU; except information which may be subject of copyright or technology agreements, royalties in licenses in which case the parties may procure the use of such information on commercial terms. Besides this, all the parties would also share the journals, publications, papers etc., published or any data, monitoring report etc. so that, capacity building of all parties/organization takes place to accomplish the objective.All partiesshall appoint one member each to coordinate the activities on its behalf.

| JSPCB:_ | Raghvendm Narayan              | leashyat,    | Regional Officer, | Ranchi |
|---------|--------------------------------|--------------|-------------------|--------|
| BIT:    | (i) Dr. Nishi Srivastava, Asst | Prof., BIT N | 1esra             |        |

(ii) Dr. T. Bhattacharya, Asst Prof., BIT Mesra

Ranchi Municipal Corporation:

A DA

3 | Page

## 5. Effective date and duration of the MoU

The MoU shall be effective from the date of signingby all the Parties which shall be the Zero Date and shall remain in force till the extent of NCAP. The Parties may extend the term in writing on year-to-year basis subject to the continuation of NCAP scheme.

#### 6. Deliverables

Information about the NKN and scientific work carried out by NKN and loRs shall be available at: https://www.nkn.urbansciences.in/.Progress of city wise work carried out by collaboration with JSPCB/ RMC shall be updated quarterly www.nkn.urbansciences.in.

#### 7. Confidentiality

All parties reciprocally guarantee that all technical information and data generated under this MoU shall be treated as confidential and shall not be divulged by any party without prior written consent of the other even after the expiry of this MoU

#### 8. Funding

The expenditure incurred for implementation of the MoU for IoR, RMC and JSPCB would be met out of NCAP/ Fifteenth Finance Commission funds /any other central or state scheme under implementation for improvement of Air quality available with RMC and JSPCB

9.In case, there be a dispute relating to any aspect of academic cooperation, all the Parties will resolve the dispute in a spirit of mutual respect, and shared responsibility, failing which, the unresolved difference or disputes shall be referred to the arbitration by a distinguished authority agreed mutually by all the parties and decision by that authority shall be final and binding.

#### 10. Force Majeure

Neither party shall be held responsible for non-fulfillment of their respective obligations under this agreement due to exigency of one or more of the force majeure events such as but not limited to act of God, War, Flood, Earthquakes, Strikes, Lockouts, Epidemics. Riots, Civil Commotion, etc., provided on the occurrence and cessation of any such events, the party effected thereby shall give a notice in writing to the other party within one month of such occurrence or cessation. If the force majeure conditions continue beyond six months, the parties shall jointly decide about the future course of action.

## 11. Modifications and Amendments:

Modifications and Amendments to this MoU, if any, shall be made in writing by mutual consent of all the parties."

andianhymp

For and on behalf of RedSBOBI Officer
J.S.P.C. Board
Dhurwa, Ranchi-4

Signature:

Name: R.N. Kashyap

Designation: Resional Officeron Date: 19/03/2021

Witness:

For and on behalf of BIT, Mesra

Signature:

Name: Colonel (Retd.)Sukhpal

SinghKhetarpal

Designation: Registrar

Date:

19/03/2021

Witness:

REGISTRAR
Birla Institute of Technology

Mesra, Ranchi-835215

For and on behalf of RMC

Signature:

Name: Rajesh Kumar

Designation: Addl. Municipal Commissioner

Date: 19.3.2021

Witness: